

NO. 46000-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

IGOR Y SIROTKIN, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

ANNE M. CRUSER, WSBA #27944
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I.	IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL AND BREATH TESTING PURSUANT TO WASHINGTON’S IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE A SUSPECT’S RIGHT TO PRIVACY.....	1
II.	A DRIVER DOES NOT HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO REFUSE A BREATH TEST LAWFULLY REQUESTED UNDER THE IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTE AND THE ADMISSION OF A DRIVER’S REFUSAL DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE 1, SECTION 7.....	1
III.	ACTUAL CONSENT IS AN ALTERNATIVE BASIS FOR ADMITTING BREATH TEST EVIDENCE.....	1
IV.	IV. SIROTKIN DID NOT PRESERVE THIS ERROR FOR REVIEW AND THE ERROR, IF ANY, WAS HARMLESS. ..	1
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.	FACTUAL HISTORY	1
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
C.	ARGUMENT.....	5
I.	IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL AND BREATH TESTING PURSUANT TO WASHINGTON’S IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE A SUSPECT’S RIGHT TO PRIVACY.....	5
a.	<i>McNEELY DOES NOT RENDER IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTES UNCONSTITUTIONAL.</i>	10
i.	<i>McNeely</i> applies only to forced blood draws	10
ii.	A breath test is not intrusive like a blood draw; normal exigencies of a DUI arrest justify taking a breath sample.	13
iii.	Applying <i>McNeely</i> to the implied consent statute will conflict with the United States Supreme Court’s interest in minimizing highly invasive blood draws.	15

b.	<i>UNDER SCHMERBER, EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES JUSTIFY A BREATH TEST.</i>	16
i.	The Implied consent statute codifies the circumstances required to justify a breath test.	16
ii.	The implied consent statute reasonably carries out the compelling state interest in enforcing DUI laws without unreasonably intruding on a driver’s privacy interests...	20
II.	A DRIVER DOES NOT HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO REFUSE A BREATH TEST LAWFULLY REQUESTED UNDER THE IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTE AND THE ADMISSION OF A DRIVER’S REFUSAL DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE 1, SECTION 7.....	22
III.	ACTUAL CONSENT IS AN ALTERNATIVE BASIS FOR ADMITTING BREATH TEST EVIDENCE.....	24
IV.	SIROTKIN DID NOT PRESERVE THIS ERROR FOR REVIEW AND THE ERROR, IF ANY, WAS HARMLESS.	25
D.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 99 S. Ct. 1861 (1979)	21
<i>Burnett v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 806 F.2d 1447, 1450 (9th Cir. 1986).....	7, 8, 14, 23
<i>City of Seattle v. St. John</i> , 166 Wn.2d 941, 215 P.3d 194 (2009).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Davidson</i> , 545 N.E.2d 55, 56-57 (Mass. 1989)	23
<i>Illinois v. Batchelder</i> , 463 U.S. 1112, 103 S. Ct. 3513 (1983).....	9
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 2612 (1979).....	9
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1958, 180 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2013) .	13
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	10
<i>O’Neill v. Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 62 Wn.App 112, 813 P.2d 166 (1991)	14
<i>Rowley v. Commonwealth</i> , 48 Va.App. 181, 629 S.E.2d 188, 191 (2006)	23
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S. Ct. 1826 (1966).....	6
<i>Shneckloth v. Butamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218, 93 S. Ct. 2041 (1973).....	24
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602, 109 S. Ct. 1402 (1989).....	5, 18, 21
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553, 103 S. Ct. 916 (1983).....	8, 22
<i>State v. Avery</i> , 103 Wn.App. 527, 13 P.3d 226 (2000).....	17, 24
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 109 Wn.App. 516, 37 P.3d 1220 (2001).....	7, 8, 23
<i>State v. Bartels</i> , 112 Wn.2d 882, 774 P.2d 1183 (1989).....	18
<i>State v. Bostrom</i> , 127 Wn.2d 580, 902 P.2d 157 (1995).....	8, 20, 23
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 838 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. 2013)	25
<i>State v. Bustamante-Davila</i> , 138 Wn.2d 964, 983 P.2d 590 (1999).....	24
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 178 Wn.2d 611, 310 P.3d 793 (2013)	5
<i>State v. Curran</i> , 116 Wn.2d 174, 804 P.2d 558 (1991)	6, 7
<i>State v. Gauthier</i> , 174 Wn.App. 257, 298 P.3d 126 (2013).....	23
<i>State v. Hoover</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 418, 916 N.E.2d 1056, 1061 (2009)	23
<i>State v. Judge</i> , 100 Wn.2d 7y06, 675 P.2d 219 (1984).....	6,7
<i>State v. Kreig</i> , 7 Wn.App. 20, 497 P.2d 621 (1972)	24
<i>State v. Long</i> , 113 Wn.2d 266, 778 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Mecham</i> , 181 Wn.App. 932, 331 P.3d 80 (2014)	23
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 79 Wn.2d 51, 483 P.2d 630 (1971)	5, 6, 25
<i>State v. Nordlund</i> , 113 Wn.App. 171, 53 P.3d 520 (2002).....	23
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2014 ND 152, 849 N.W.2d 599 (N. Dak. Ct. App. 2014) 25	
<i>State v. Terrovona</i> , 105 Wn.2d 632, 716 P.2d 295 (1996)	17
<i>State v. Tibbles</i> , 169 Wn.2d 364, 236 P.3d 885 (2010)	16

<i>State v. Wetherell</i> , 82 Wn.2d 865, 514 P.2d 1069 (1973)	17
<i>State v. White</i> , 44 Wn.App. 276, 722 P. 2d 118 (1986).....	21
<i>State v. Wilbur-Bobb</i> , 134 Wn.App. 627, 141 P.3d 665 (2006)	19
<i>State v. Won</i> , 139 Haw. 59, 332 P.3d 661, 682 (Haw. Ct. App. 2014) (review granted, Haw. No SCWC-12-0000858, oral argument heard September 4, 2014).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Zwicker</i> , 105 Wn.2d 228, 713 P.2d 1101 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Stevens v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</i> , N.W.2d 717 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014) ..	12
<i>United States v. Chapel</i> , 55 F.3d 1416, 1420 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 929 F.2d 990, 993-94 (4 th Cir. 1991).....	7, 8, 23

Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 163(a).....	18
RCW 46.20.308	7, 14, 15, 16, 17
RCW 46.61.308	9
RCW 46.61.502(1)(a)	18
RCW 46.61.5055(1)(b)	18, 23
RCW 46.61.5055(2)(a)-(b)	9
RCW 46.61.5055(9)(c)	9
RCW 46.61.506(4)(a)	17
RCW 46.61.517	9, 23

Other Authorities

Laws of 1986, ch. 64, section 2	9
Laws of 2004, ch. 68, section 1	20
WAC 448-16-020.....	17
WAC 448-16-090.....	17

Rules

ER 403	9
--------------	---

A. **RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**

- I. **IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL AND BREATH TESTING PURSUANT TO WASHINGTON'S IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE A SUSPECT'S RIGHT TO PRIVACY.**
- II. **A DRIVER DOES NOT HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO REFUSE A BREATH TEST LAWFULLY REQUESTED UNDER THE IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTE AND THE ADMISSION OF A DRIVER'S REFUSAL DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE 1, SECTION 7.**
